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June 17, 2019

Debra A. Howland

Executive Director

New Hampshire Public Utilities Commission
21 South Fruit Street, Suite 10

Concord, New Hampshire 03301

Re:  Liberty Utilities (EnergyNorth Natural Gas) Corp. d/b/a Liberty Utilities
Docket No. DG 19-054 — 2019 Cast Iron/Bare Steel Replacement Program Results
Staff Report on Settlement Discussions

Dear Ms. Howland:

On June 6, 2019, the Commission held a hearing in the above-captioned docket. At the
conclusion of the hearing, the Commission asked the parties to explore possible settlement
options regarding the proposed termination of Liberty’s Cast Iron/Bare Steel (CIBS) program.

Following the hearing, the parties communicated on potential settlement, as requested, but were
unable to reach agreement regarding termination of the CIBS program.

Sincerely,

O\Eﬁz - }9
Lynn Fabnizio, Esq.

Staff Attorney

cc: Service List - DG 19-054 (by e-mail)
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ExecutiveDirector@puc.nh.gov
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lynn.fabrizio@puc.nh.gov
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brian frost@libertyutilities.com
shawn.furey@libertyutilities.com
al-azad.igbal@puc.nh.gov
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Paul.Kasper@puc.nh.gov
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jayson.laflamme@puc.nh.gov
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amanda.noonan@puc.nh.gov
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karen.sinville@libertyutilities.com
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Brian Buckley

Office of Consumer Advocate

21 South Fruit St Ste 18

Concord NH 03301
brian.buckley@oca.nh.gov

Pradip K Chattopadhyay

Office of Consumer Advocate

21 S Fruit St Ste 18

Concord NH 03301
pradip.chattopadhyay@oca.nh.gov
Lynn Fabrizio

New Hampshire Public Utilities Commission
21 S. Fruit Street

Concord NH 03301-2429
lynn.fabrizio@puc.nh.gov

Stephen Frink

NH Public Utilities Commission

21 South Fruit St Ste 10

Concord NH 03301
steve.frink@puc.nh.gov

Brian Frost
brian.frost@libertyutilities.com
Shawn Furey

Liberty Utilities
shawn.furey@libertyutilities.com
Al-Azad Igbal

New Hampshire Public Utilities Commission
21 South Fruit St Ste 10

Concord NH 03301
al-azad.igbal@puc.nh.gov
Maureen Karpf

Liberty Utilities

15 Buttrick Rd

Londonderry NH 03053

maureen karpf@libertyutilities.com
Paul Kasper

New Hampshire Public Utilities Commission
Paul.Kasper@puc.nh.gov

Randy Knepper

New Hampshire Public Utilities Commission
21 South Fruit St Ste 10

Concord NH 03301
randy.knepper@puc.nh.gov
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Jayson Laflamme

NH Public Utilities Commission

21 South Fruit St Ste 10

Concord NH 03301
jayson.laflamme@puc.nh.gov
Anthony Leone

New Hampshire Public Utilities Commission
anthony.leone@puc.nh.gov
Catherine McNamara

Liberty Utilities
catherine.mcnamara@libertyutilities.com
Steve Mullen

Liberty Utilities

15 Buttrick Rd

Londonderry NH 03053
steven.mullen@libertyutilities.com
Amanda Noonan

NH Public Utilities Commission

21 South Fruit St Ste 10

Concord NH 03301
amanda.noonan@puc.nh.gov
OCA Litigation

OCA Litigation

21 South Fruit St Ste 18

Concord NH 03301
ocalitigation@oca.nh.gov

Michael Sheehan

Liberty Utilities

15 Buttrick Rd

Londonderry NH 03053
michael.sheehan@libertyutilities.com
David Simek

Liberty Utilities
david.simek@libertyutilities.com
Karen Sinville

Liberty Utilities
karen.sinville@libertyutilities.com
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